
For requests for further information
Contact  Katie Small
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 25th September, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. LSCB Annual Report 2016-17  (Pages 9 - 60)

To give consideration to the annual report  for 2016-17 and business plan priorities for 2016-
18

7. Transport Update  

To receive a presentation on the review of transport across Children’s Services and 
specifically oversight of proposed consultation of transport policies.

8. Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2016-17  (Pages 61 - 82)

To give considerations to the Corporate Parenting Annual Report

9. 2016-17 Annual Report of Member Frontline Visits  (Pages 83 - 96)

To give consideration to the themes and issues raised through member frontline visits
 to the Child in Need and Child Protection Teams.

10. Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 1, 2017-18  (Pages 97 - 
104)

To give consideration to the performance across the Children and Families Service for 
quarter 1 of 2017-18.

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 105 - 116)



To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

12. Work Programme  (Pages 117 - 126)

To give consideration to the work programme





 b CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 26th June, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, B Burkhill, M Deakin, B Dooley, I Faseyi, D Flude, 
M Grant, G Merry and M Parsons

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Nicholas and J 
Saunders.

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was give to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor B Dooley declared a personal interest in minute 7 - Educational Travel 
due to being a director of TSS. In accordance with the code of conduct she 
remained in the meeting during consideration of this item.

4 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

6 CAMHS - TIER 3 AND 4 

Dr M Howard, Consultant Child Psychiatrist and Clinical Director for Central and 
East Cheshire CAMHS attended the meeting to answer a series of questions 
which had previously been agreed by the Committee. 

In regard to question 5, it was noted that gender identity disorder, eating 
disorders and significant self harm had all increased.  Mild cases of self harm 



needed to be dealt with in the appropriate manner by partners as these cases 
could take up capacity at the risk of missing those in serious need. It was agreed 
that data needed to be gathered from A&E to understand why patients were 
being admitted and schools needed to be provided with the appropriate training 
and tools to deal with these issues. 

It was noted that approximately 35-40% of referrals to CAHMS did not go on to 
receive a service, Dr Howard suggested that quality of data was not adequate 
and the figures for the east of the borough were lower that they should be. It was 
agreed that this data would be circulated to the Committee.

In regard to question 14, it was highlighted that the average time to receive a 
service once a referral had been made was 10 weeks in Macclesfield due to 
workers being on maternity leave and there being no available resources or 
difficulty in appointing to backfill positions. Members were concerned that the 
figures were far higher than in the south and agreed to monitor this. 

The Future in Mind report published in 2015 identified 5 key themes to support 
the emotional wellbeing and mental health of children and young people, Dr 
Howard reported that to meet these objectives, 3 times the amount of staff would 
need to be appointed, a broader out of hours service was required and the 24/7 
crisis resolution would be difficult to achieve. The Committee was concerned that 
that there was currently very little CAHMS services available out of hours to 
support young people discharged from tier 4 provision.

The waiting time for neurodevelopment assessments had gone down to 18 
months from 4 years. However referrals had increased from 144 in 2015/2016 to 
409 in 2016/17, there had been additional permanent investment to help tackle 
this. 

RESOLVED

That the Committee receive further information on:

 The waiting times for CAHMS appointments in the Macclesfield area
 How the improvements required to the out of hours service  would be met.
 The waiting times for neurodevelopment assessments
 Delayed transfer of care

7 EDUCATION TRAVEL 

Consideration was given to a presentation on the Children’s Services Transport 
Policy review which had three strategic priorities:

1. To ensure the Educational Travel Policy meets strategic requirements, 
provided for the assessed needs of children and offered sustainable 
solutions.

2. ensured travel arrangements were delivered efficiently
3. ensured organisational management review, structure and processes 

operated efficiently.

It was noted that rather than implementing one large convoluted policy, several 
separate easy to understand policies would be brought back to the Committee, 



prior to consultation in September with the final policies being considered in 
January 2018. 

In regard to phase 1 available walking routes to schools, it was noted that phase 
1A (Wheelock Primary School and Poynton High School) was now in place and 
funding would be removed from September 2017. Phase 1B (Brine Leas, 
Malbank High School and Tytherington High School) had not yet been 
implemented and the conditions would be reviewed in due course. 

In regard to Phase 2, the route between Mobberley and Knutsford Academy/The 
Studio a new pavement had now been laid. The Committee agreed to walk the 
route prior to any proposals being submitted to Cabinet. There would be 
improved communication and engagement prior to any decisions being made. 

Strategic objective 2 aimed to equip more young people with EHCP, where 
appropriate, the necessary skills to travel independently, thereby increasing their 
choices, working towards being independent adults in society and reducing 
transport costs over time.

RESOLVED

That the Committee walk the route between Mobberley and Knutsford 
Academy/the studio to assess whether or not it could be considered an available 
walking route to school. 

8 RESPONSE REPORT ON CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE) TASK 
& FINISH GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS 

Consideration was given to an update on progress in respect of the task 
and finish group on Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and outlined how 
Cheshire East Council was addressing the recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report presented to Cabinet in January 
2017. 

RESOLVED

That those recommendations completed be signed off and an update on 
the incomplete actions be received in due course.

9 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - 
QUARTER 4, 2016-17 

Consideration was given to an overview of performance across the Children and 
Families Service for quarter 4 of 2016/17. 
Members requested to receive information on the number of adoption 
breakdowns. It was noted that as most adoption breakdowns occurred in the 
teenage years, the Council would not know if they had remained with their 
adopters for many years to come. All but one of the adoption breakdowns in the 
last three years were children placed by other local authorities but with adopters 
living in Cheshire East. Equally if the Council had placed a child with adopters in 
another local authority any breakdown would be managed by the authority where 
the adopters lived. 
In regard to 2.10 and 2.11 relating to initial health assessments, members agreed 
that mixed progress had been made and the Committee needed to closely 



monitor this issue to ensure that it continued to improve.  It was agreed that as 
well as the information being reported in percentage terms, it should also include 
the actual number of children involved. 

RESOLVED

1. That information relating to the number of adoption breakdowns be 
circulated to the Committee.

2. That as well as being shown as a percentage, the performance scorecard 
indicated the number of children involved.

10 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. As part of the Committees 
ongoing work to monitor the de designation of children’s centres, It was agreed 
that a visit to a children’s centre, de-designated centre and the mobile centre 
would be arranged.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be agreed and a visit to children’s centres be arranged.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)



OFFICIAL

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 25 September 2017

Report of: Gill Frame, LSCB Independent Chair

Subject/Title: LSCB Annual Report 2016-17

Portfolio Holder: Cllr George Hayes

1. Report Summary
1.1. This report provides information on the work of the Local Safeguarding 

Children Board (LSCB) in 2016-17. The full annual report can be found at 
Appendix 1.  

2. Recommendation

2.1. Scrutiny is recommended to: 

a) Note the contents of the report.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 To keep the Committee appraised of the progress and impact of the LSCB.

4. Background

4.1. The LSCB has a statutory duty to prepare and publish an Annual Report which 
describes how our partners safeguard vulnerable children and young people in 
Cheshire East  The report gives an account of the Board’s work over the past 
year to improve the safety and wellbeing of children and young people. The 
report describes the local governance arrangements and structure of the LSCB, 
the linkages to other strategic partnerships across the borough and the work 
undertaken against the 2016-17 
[...]
view of the effectiveness of the board, to hear any safeguarding 
concerns and to challenge the performance of the Board. 

The Director of People’s Services was Kath O’Dwyer, who holds the 
role of Director of Children’s Services and is a member of the main 
Board. She had responsibility to ensure that the CESCB functions 
effectively and liaised closely with the Independent Chair and also 
attends the Safeguarding Review Meetings. 

Lead Member – the Lead member for Children’s Services has 
responsibility for making sure that the local authority fulfils its legal 
duties to safeguard children and young people. Councillor Liz 
Durham held the role during the year. The Lead Member 
contributes to the CESCB as a ‘participating observer’, i.e. she takes 
part in the discussion, but is not part of the decision making 
process.

Lay Members – During the year the Board said goodbye and thank 
you to two Lay Members, Sam Haworth and Alana Eden. The 
Board also welcomed Luchvinder Kaur.  

Children and Young People’s Challenge Champions – a strength 
the Board is its commitment to ensure that the voice of children and 
young people is a key focus of the Board. Voice for Children are 
care leavers and Members of the Board. They work with young 
people in Cheshire East to represent their voices on the Board. 
During the year Jodie Morris, one of the Directors left and the 
Board thank her for her contribution. Liam Hill continues to carry 
out this role on behalf of the Board.

Key Relationships
CESCB has a number of key relationships with other Strategic 
Partnership Boards. The Chairs of these boards meet quarterly in the 
Partnership Chairs Board to discuss themes and issues, risks and 
sub-regional developments across the boards.  A Memorandum of 
Understanding is in place that sets out safeguarding arrangements 
between these key strategic partnerships in Cheshire East. 

Children and Young People’s Trust Board (CYPT) – this is a 
partnership Board that aims to improve 
[...]
ensure that 
these are managed effectively and do not impact adversely on the 
Board’s plans.  The Board maintains a risk register which is reviewed 
and updated bi-monthly at the Executive Group. 

During the year the following risks were closed as the LSCB were 
assured by the actions taken to address each risk.

 Recruitment and retention of Social Workers, Team 
Managers and Independent Review Officers 

http://www.cheshireeastlscb.org.uk/pdf/cheshire-east-neglect-strategy-2017-19.pdf


45

 Lack of Designated Doctor for South Cheshire CCG area as 
part of Cheshire East Council footprint 

 GP’s attendance/reporting for Child Protection 
Plans/Conferences

 Disbandment of the Improvement Board 
 CCG Recruitment to the vacant cared for nurse for 16-25

The LSCB Budget was added to the risk register as partners budgets 
are under pressure and this impacts upon their ability to contribute.  



46

Appendix 1: Cheshire East Safeguarding Board Structure 



47

Appendix 2: Board Membership and Attendance

 

26
.0

5.
16

28
.0

7.
16

22
.0

9.
16

24
.1

1.
16

31
.0

1.
17

30
.0

3.
17

25
.0

5.
17

Independent Chair        
Voice for Children      A  
The Children's Society    A A A A
South Cheshire CCG    A A  A
East Cheshire CCG        
South and Eastern Cheshire CCG Designated Nurse       A
CWP NHS Foundation Trust        
East Cheshire NHS Trust      A  
Mid Cheshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  A A   A  
Wirral Community NHS Trust  A      
NHS England A A  A   A
Public Health  A      
Executive Director of People  A  A    
Lead Member for Children's Services  A  A   A
Head of Children's Safeguarding        
Director of Children's Social Care       A
Head of Youth Engagement Service  A A A    
Head of Service - Children in Need and Child Protection     A   
Principle Manager for Early Help    A A   
Safeguarding Adults Strategic Manager        
Cheshire East Domestic Abuse Partnership (CEDAP)   A A A   
Cheshire Police        
Head of Service - Youth Jus
[...]
ion Service (NPS) £992
Police £25,000
HMP STYAL £2,000C

rim
in

al
 

Ju
st

ic
e

CAFCASS £550
Local Authority £41,000

LA YOS (to be included in above 
from 2017-18) £3,300

Schools £92,950

Independent Schools £5,500

E
du

ca
tio

n

Cheshire FE Consortium £4,500

Total £236,413





Corporate Parenting 
Committee

Annual Report

2016-17



Foreword
It has been a pleasure working alongside both member and officer 
colleagues to coordinate Corporate Parenting arrangements in 
Cheshire East for the 2016-17 year; the first year of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee.

The first year of the committee has seen enhanced member 
involvement in their roles as corporate parents through the committee
where we have covered a number of key elements which impact
on the daily lives of our Cared for Children and Care Leavers.

Throughout the course of the year, the committee has covered;

 An overview of Corporate Parenting in Cheshire East
 An overview of the Cheshire East Corporate Parenting Strategy
 The role, purpose and outcomes of the Virtual School
 The Health and Wellbeing of Children in Care
 The Fostering Panel Annual Report
 The Adoption Panel Annual Report
 Five Priority Areas from Children and Young People
 The provision and outcomes for Care Leavers
 The wider Children and Families Improvement Plan

Most importantly, amongst all of the above key themes and  topics, the voice of the child 
and outcomes for children has been at the centre of the committee’s discussions and I hope 
that this is something which continues in years to come.

Working with our partners is key to our success to ensure a holistically improved service and 
outcomes for our Cared for Children and Care Leavers. I am grateful too for the 
contributions which they have made during the course of the last 12 months and look 
forward to continuing to share accountability and performance together.

I am resolute, that although improvements continue to be identified, we are never to be 
complacent i
[...]
tee meets six times throughout the municipal year. During 
the 16/17 Municipal Year, these meetings have been in June, September, November, 
January, March and May. Meetings have been held at 5.00pm in order to try and 
accommodate including the input from Children and Young People who are in care or are 
care leavers.

On the whole attendance at meetings has been strong with many of the elected members 
serving on the committee also holding roles in other areas of the Children and Families 
Directorate including Children and Families Scrutiny Committee, The Fostering Panel, The 
Adoption Panel and responsibilities as school governors in a variety of schools across the 
Borough.

Cheshire East Profile1

The following is key data relating to cared for children and care leavers:

 At the end of March 2017 there were 422 children and young people being cared for 
by the local authority. This is an increase of 36 (9%) from March 2016. This equates 
to 56 children for every 10,000 in the general population of Cheshire East, which is 
substantially lower than the England and North West averages, and in line with last 
year’s statistical neighbour group average.  Over the last 3 years Cheshire East has 
sat in the mid range of its statistical neighbour group in terms of the rate of cared for 
children.  

 145 individuals left care in 2016-17, compared to 141 in 2015-16.  
 Cheshire East supported 11 unaccompanied asylum seekers children (UASC) with 

placements in 2016-17, including those supported through the national strategy.  
 The gender profile of children and young people in care is split 51% male and 49% 

female.  41% of the children and young people in care are between the ages of 11 
and 15.  More females than males are aged 16+ are in care, whereas more males 
than females are aged 11-15.

 The average age of children and young people entering care has been age 8 for the 
past 3 years.

 A total of 181 children and young people have entered care in 2016-17, wh
[...]
 this is accessible when the young person requires it.  All 
Y10 and Y11 are registered on the apprentice website unless they have a firm offer and 
plans to going to FE. 





Version 8

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 25th September 2017
Report of: Jacquie Sims, Head of Service, Children in Need & Child 

Protection
Subject/Title: 2016-17 Annual Report of Member Frontline Visits 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr George Hayes

                                                                 

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report provides an update to Committee on the themes and issues raised through 
member frontline visits to the Child in Need and Child Protection Teams.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to note the content of the report.
2.2 Members to receive six monthly reports going forward on the previous month’s visits 

and response.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 It is important for Members to have an overview of issues affecting frontline Social Work 
Teams.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Not applicable.

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 None.

7.0 Implications for Rural Communities

7.1 None.

8.0 Financial Implications 



Version 8

8.1 There continues to be a pressure on frontline social work teams as a result of the increase in 
consultations and referrals locally, that reflects the national picture.  The financial implications 
of this have been reported separately.

9.0 Legal Implications 

9.1 None identified.

10.0 Risk Management 

10.1 If frontline social work teams are not staffed and equipped to deal with the demand on their 
services, there is a risk of death or serious harm to children and young people that are not 
effectively safeguarded.

11.0 Background and Options

11.1 Lord Lamings Inquiry into the death of Victoria Climbie resulted in a range of 
recommendations.  One of these (Social Care Recommendation 41) states that:

"Arrangements must be made for senior managers and co
[...]
und ‘peak’ weeks.  This seems to be working well.

Travel is more of an issue for Macclesfield staff as this office 
covers a large geographical area.  We are encouraging 
flexible and mobile working and video conferencing, where 
possible, to address this.

In terms of IT, there are still issues around the timely 
provision of lap tops and phones for staff on occasions and 
this has been flagged with ICT.  The Safeguarding Unit is 
currently piloting the use of IPADs with young people and, 
subject to the evaluation of this pilot, this is something that we 
will look for future service development. 



OFFICIAL

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 25 September 2017

Report of: Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People

Subject/Title: Children and Families Performance Scorecard – Quarter 1, 2017-18

Portfolio Holder: Cllr George Hayes

1. Report Summary
1.1. This report and the attached performance scorecard provide an overview of 

2. Recommendation

2.1. Scrutiny is recommended to: 

a) Note the contents of the report and scorecard; and

b) Scrutinise areas where expected levels of performance are not being met.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Scrutiny may want to consider the performance of the Service more or less 
frequently.

4. Reasons for Recommendation
4.1 One of the key areas of focus for the Children and Families Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee is to highlight areas of poor performance and to scrutinise 
the effectiveness of plans in place to improve services. Overview and Scrutiny 
has an important role to play in the performance management systems of the 
local authority.  The Children and Families performance scorecard provides 
essential data, along with qualitative information, to measure the effectiveness 
of services within children’s services.  This report and scorecard will be 
provided to Scrutiny on a quarterly basis to enable the Committee to maintain 
an overview of performance across the Se
[...]
paragraph 
number 

CE 16/17-47 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2018-
21 

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2018-21, incorporating 
the Council’s priorities, 
budget, policy proposals 
and capital programme. 

Council 22 Feb 2018  
 
 

Alex Thompson N/A 

CE 17/18-5 
Cheshire East 
Council Housing 
Strategy 2018-
2023 

To consider and adopt the 
Cheshire East Council 
Housing Strategy. 

Cabinet 13 Mar 2018  
 
 

Karen Carsberg N/A 



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 April 2009 (SH)

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
____________________________________________________________________

Date of Meeting: 25 September 2017 
Report of: Director of  Legal Services 
Subject/Title: Work Programme update

___________________________________                                                                      

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To review items in the Work Programme listed in the schedule attached, 
together with any other items suggested by Committee Members.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the work programme be reviewed.
2.2 That Councillors Rhoda Bailey, M Beanland, M Deakin, D Flude, M Grant and 

G Merry sit on the SEND Reforms Task and Finish Group. 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective 
          management of the Committee’s business.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction 
                                                              - Health

6.1 Not known at this stage.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 Not known at this stage.

8.0 Legal Implications 



Version 1 April 2009 (SH)

8.1 None.

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 There are no identifiable risks.

10.0 Background and Options

10.1 The schedule attached has been updated following the last meeting of the 
committee.

10.2 It has previously bee
[...]
rutiny Committee 2017/18 – June 2017

 
Possible Future/ desirable items

Neglect/Innovation Fund (project Crewe) (Jan 2017) and potential Review of Neglect (possibly through a task and finish group) – 
April 2017. To be considered on 30 January to allow time for the evaluation report to be produced – Evaluation report to be 
submitted in due course and expansion of project Crewe be monitored.

Trusts (MATs) East Council and how work 
together with partners.

the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

Executive and 
Executive 
Director People , 
Children and 
Families Portfolio 
Holder

Liaison 
Meeting

2017

LADO Annual 
report

To review the annual report for 
2016/17

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director People , 
Children and 
Families Portfolio 
Holder

Committee Report 27 November 
2017

Annual Education 
Report

To review the annual report for 
2016/17

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director People , 
Children and 
Families Portfolio 
Holder

Committee Report 26 March 2018



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2017/18 – June 2017

Task and Finish Group on the transition process for care leavers (if required following a report to the Corporate parenting 
committee) – Agenda/minutes of Corporate Parenting Committee and Care Leavers Task and Finish Report to be circulated

Safeguarding Board Report – Reflective and Serious Case Review – date TBC
Alignment of School Support

Annual Fostering and adoption reports.

Signs of safety




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 LSCB Annual Report 2016-17
	CESCB Annual Report 2016-17 draft V17 (2)

	8 Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2016-17
	9 2016-17 Annual Report of Member Frontline Visits
	10 Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 1, 2017-18
	scorecard

	11 Forward Plan
	Plan

	12 Work Programme
	CF upda

Minutes of the meeting


  CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 25th September, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley, I Faseyi, M Grant, G Merry, J Saunders, S Edgar and 
D Mahon

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Beanland, B Burkhill, M 
Deakin, D Flude and J Nicholas, and also Jill Kelly and Colette Garner.

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Beverley Dooley declared a non-pecuniary interest for agenda item 
seven, (Transport Update) as a Board member of Transport Service Solutions 
(TSS).  Councillor Gill Merry declared a non-pecuniary interest for agenda item 
eight (Annual Report 2016/17) as the Chairman of the Corporate Parenting 
Committee.

14 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

16 LSCB ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 

Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care attended the meeting to 
present the Local Safeguarding Childrens Board (LSCB) Annual Report 2016-17.  

Nigel advised the Committee that earlier this year the Children’s Social Work Act 
was passed.  Since then, Local Safeguarding Children’s Boards (LCSB) have 



been disestablished, and there was a requirement for the partnership to establish 
new arrangements that would come into force in 2019.  

The three main agencies: the Council, Health and Police would continue to work 
in partnership to safeguard children, however the strategy guidance moving 
forward has not yet been published.

The Committee sought clarification about the £73k underspend, Nigel advised 
that this was a reserve fund that subsidised work that partnership contributions 
could not cover  The reserve was a reducing reserve because of this. 

Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People, advised the Committee 
that there had been a roll out of training for staff within Cheshire East, that dealt 
with the early identification of issues, to advance understanding and awareness.  
This ensured that staff looked for signs of safety more holistically, this was a 
different approach to ensured that even if the member of staff was not a 
specialist, they would be able to recognise the need to register their concerns 
with relevant officers for tighter, more joined up working.

The Committee noted that the recruitment and retention was the best ever rate 
across the borough.

RESOLVED

That the report be received and noted

17 TRANSPORT UPDATE 

Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 skills, attended the meeting to 
update the Committee following budget planning.  The budget had identified that 
there were identified savings from a review of transport.  This review had looked 
at three main areas:

1) Policy;
2) Efficient Travel Arrangements; and 
3) Effective Governance of transport arrangements.

Jacky advised the Committee to consider the Policy aspect at this stage, because 
the next steps would be for Cabinet to make a decision to consult on changes to 
the transport policies in October. 

Some community engagement had already started and some of the Committee 
members had been involved in walking some of the routes to schools as part of 
the phased engagement.

The Committee agreed that any walking route must be fit for purpose and this 
was incumbent on the Council.

The policy drafted for Cabinet had concentrated on just the statutory offer by the 
Council, it was recognised that that the current offer included  a lot of 
discretionary travel.  There was also part of the policy that included exemptions 
and adding discretion into the policy where appropriate.  Routes will be fit for 
purpose and robust before any decision is taken.
There will be further scrutiny post consultation of school age travel in January 
2018.  



Jacky added that the review is also considering procurement of vehicles with 
TSS, the Committee would be advised about this in due course.

RESOLVED

(a) That the report be received and noted.
(b) That a further update be scheduled for the 27 November 2017.

18 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 

Consideration was given to the Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 
2016-17.  The report had already been to Cabinet, because the Corporate 
Parenting Committee was an advisory committee to Cabinet.  

Councillor George Hayes commented that there was much more Member 
involvement in Corporate Parenting which had demonstrated stronger Corporate 
Parenting within the borough.

Areas for improvement included the need to develop the enhanced voice of the 
child not only for themselves and their care packages; but in terms of the 
Committee work on overview and strategy.  

The Committee noted that the data relating to those Not in Employment, 
Education or Training (NEETs) would show a truer annual figure if shown as a 
March-March figure as opposed to July-March.

Nigel Moorhouse, Director hof Children’s Social Care, answered questions from 
the Committee about accommodation for Care Leavers, he advised that the 
Council know where all the Care Leavers move on to although they do not always 
take up the offer of accommodation from the Council. 

RESOLVED

(a) That the report be received and noted;
(b) That Councillor Hayes be thanked for his report and Nigel Moorhouse for his 

contributions to the discussion; and 
(c) That another Annual Report be brought to the Committee in September 2018.

19 2016-17 ANNUAL REPORT OF MEMBER FRONTLINE VISITS 

Councillor George Hayes advised the Committee that the Head of Services 
responses on Page 91 gave a reassurance that issues are being challenged 
more regularly and thoroughly than previously.  

Councillor Hayes, as the lead Member for Children’s Services, has given a 
commitment to undertake frontline visits in order to see how policy, strategy and 
location changes are impacting positively, negatively or neutrally on frontline 
services.  



Councillor Hayes has scheduled in meetings with Executive Directors to flag 
common themes that may emerge from different parts of the same service to 
ensure a holistic view in the round as opposed to in isolation.

RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted.

20 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - 
QUARTER 1, 2017-18 

Consideration was given to an overview of performance across the Children and 
Families Service for quarter 1 of 2016/17.

The Chairman noted that items with a negative direction of travel such as item 
1.4- the number of repeat referrals, could in part be explained through items 
being missed at the first referral which had resulted in a re-referral.

The Committee considered the trends across the Scorecard.

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the report be received and noted;
(b) That the Committee receive Quarter 2 Performance in 3 months time.

21 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the forward plan be received and noted.

22 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the Work Programme.  

The Committee noted that four All-Member briefings were being scheduled for 
Safeguarding both before and after Christmas.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Work Programme be received and noted;
(b) That a separate meeting be scheduled for January to discuss budgetary 

overspend.

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)


